## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>071529</u>

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT'S SERVICE FEE SCHEDULES TO INCLUDE AN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SURCHARGE

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, County Ordinance No. 2193, adopted April 10, 1973, authorizes the setting of fees for Planning permits and services by resolution; and

WHEREAS, County Ordinance No. 2512, adopted June 13, 1978, authorizes the setting of fees for Building Inspection permits and services by resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board has reviewed the Information Technology Surcharge, its basis of calculation and its justification as set forth in the staff report presented in this matter at a public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors hereby amends the Planning Service Fee Schedule and Building Service Fee Schedule to add an Information Technology Surcharge in the amount of 4% of the total planning and building fees paid for any given permit, but not to fees collected by or on behalf of other agencies, to be implemented by the Community Development Director for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, effective September 12, 2011 until September 11, 2016.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

Regularly passed and adopted this  $12^{TH}$  day of July, 2011.

| AYES and in favor of said resolution: |                                 |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Supervisors: _                        | DAVE PINE                       |
| _                                     | CAROLE GROOM                    |
| _                                     | ROSE JACOBS GIBSON              |
| _                                     | ADRIENNE J. TISSIER             |
| · _                                   | DON HORSLEY                     |
| NOES and against said resolution:     | NONE                            |
|                                       |                                 |
| Absent Supervisors: _                 | NONE                            |
| _                                     |                                 |
| •                                     |                                 |
|                                       |                                 |
|                                       | anole swow                      |
| _                                     | President, Board of Supervisors |
|                                       | County of San Mateo             |
|                                       | State of California             |

## Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

> Rebecca Romero, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors